

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
LAKEVILLE DIVISION**

SHERYL JORDAN, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of
DAVID JORDAN, JR.,

Case No. 2:20cv15994

Plaintiff,

vs.

SHERIFF DEREK MICHAELS in his
official Capacity as Sheriff of
Midland County, and ERIC
WATSON, an individual,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW FOR PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO STRIKE
DEFENDANT ERIK WATSON'S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE OF
QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AND PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION *IN LIMINE* TO EXCLUDE PLAINTIFF'S
EXPERT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. This Court Should Strike Watson’s Qualified Immunity Because It Is
 Factually and Legally Insufficient..... 4

 A. Watson’s affirmative defense is factually insufficient under the heightened
 plausibility standard of most courts, which this court should adopt..... 4

 B. Watson’s affirmative defense is legally insufficient because he violated a
 constitutional right that was clearly established. 8

 1. Watson’s use of deadly force against Jordan, who was ostensibly
 unarmed and unwarned in his home, violated Fourth and Fourteenth
 Amendment rights. 9

 2. It was clearly established that Watson could not kill Jordan in his own
 home without warning.13

 II. Under the Federal Rules of Evidence, Dr. Edwards’ testimony on racial bias
 is relevant to reasonableness, admissible for its clarity on an unfamiliar topic,
 and not substantially more prejudicial than probative..... 15

 A. Under Rule 401, Dr. Edwards’ testimony is relevant because it speaks to
 the reasonableness of Watson’s actions.15

 B. Under Rule 702, Dr. Edwards’ testimony is an admissible expert opinion
 because its high degree of clarity on a topic unfamiliar to lay people makes
 it reliable and helpful.17

C. Under Rule 403, Dr. Edwards’ testimony is not substantially more
prejudicial than probative..19

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	13
<i>County of Los Angeles, Calif. v. Mendez</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1539 (2017)	15
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	17, 18
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980)	5, 8
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	13
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008)	19
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	9, 10
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>U.S. v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	9
